
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Audit and Risk Management Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 3 FEBRUARY 2025 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Alderman Prem Goyal, OBE 

(Chairman) 
Deputy Randall Anderson 
Alderman Alexander Barr 
Deputy Christopher Boden 
Alderwoman Elizabeth Anne King,
 BEM JP 
Alderman Bronek Masojada 
Judith Pleasance 
 

Karen Sanderson (External Member) 
Ruby Sayed 
Naresh Hari Sonpar 
Gail Le Coz (External Member) 
Alderman Kawsar Zaman 
James St John Davis, Finance Chairman 
Dan Worsley 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Blair Stringman 

blair.stringman@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London 

Corporation by following the below link: 
https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams  

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 
Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible 
due to technical difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded 
following the end of the meeting. 

 
Ian Thomas CBE 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the previous meeting held on 
4 November 2024. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 12) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

 Member are asked to note the Committee’s Outstanding Actions List. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 16) 

 
5. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 Member are asked to note the Committee’s Work Programme. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 17 - 24) 

 
6. RECRUITMENT OF AN EXTERNAL MEMBER 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 25 - 28) 

 
7. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 29 - 46) 

 
 
 
 
 



3 
 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Chief Strategy Officer. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 47 - 102) 

 
9. MID-YEAR TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW 2024/25 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 103 - 110) 

 
10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION, that – under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act.      
 

 For Decision 
  

 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
13. NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX 
 

 Non-Public Appendix to be read in conjunction with item 6. 
 

 (Pages 111 - 130) 
 

14. DRAFT RISK APPETITE STATEMENT 
 

 Report of the Chief Strategy Officer. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 131 - 144) 

 
15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 4 November 2024  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Management Committee held at 
Guildhall, EC2 on Monday, 4 November 2024 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Prem Goyal, OBE (Chairman) 
Alderman Alexander Barr 
Deputy Christopher Boden 
Alderwoman Elizabeth Anne King, BEM JP 
Karen Sanderson (External Member) 
Ruby Sayed 
Naresh Hari Sonpar 
Gail Le Coz (External Member) 
Dan Worsley (External Member) 
 

In Attendance: 
Judith Pleasance 
James St John Davis 
 
Officers: 
Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain 

Dionne Corradine - Chief Strategy Officer  

Iain Jenkins - Chamberlain’s Department  

Kate Limna - Chamberlain’s Department 

Matt Lock - Chamberlain’s Department  

Pauline Mouskis - Chamberlain’s Department 

Daniel Peattie - Chamberlain’s Department 

Blair Stringman - Town Clerk’s Department 

Tabitha Swann - Town Clerk’s Department 

Sonia Virdee - Chamberlain’s Department 

Edward Wood - Comptroller & City Solicitor’s 

Thomas Wrench - Town Clerk’s Department 

Also in attendance:  
 

Sophia Brown  - Grant Thornton  

Jasmine Kemp  - Grant Thornton  

Grant Patterson  - Grant Thornton  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Alderman Kawsar Zaman and Deputy Randall 
Anderson.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED – That, the public and non-public summary minutes of the meeting 
held on 23 September 2024 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS OF THE COMMITTEE  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk concerning outstanding 
actions.  
 
The following points were noted: 
 

• School Meetings: Officers reported that meetings were held with two 
schools, and the third meeting was deemed unnecessary due to shared 
financial services. The schools reported good progress in implementing 
recommendations. Follow-up work for the Boys' and Girls' schools is 
scheduled for January 2025. 

• Member Declarations: Officers updated that the number of related party 
declarations had been reduced from 15 to 8, and further action would be 
escalated to the Chief Commoner. 

• CR36 Protective Security: Officers noted that CR36 had been 
completely overhauled, with mitigations reviewed and inconsistencies 
addressed. The full update was available in the main agenda pack, and 
it was requested that the action be closed. 

• Nominations & Effectiveness Sub-Committee: A Member asked that 
the sub-committee actions be reviewed and appropriately closed. 

 
5. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk concerning the Committee 
Work Programme. 
 

6. ANNUAL REVIEW OF TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE AUDIT RISK 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk concerning the annual 
review and approval of the Terms of Reference for the Audit Risk Management 
Committee. 
 
The following points were noted: 
 

• Membership Updates: Amendments were requested to update titles and 
Membership. The Town Clerk advised that this takes place prior to 
submission to the Court of Common Council meeting in April 2025. 

• Service Periods: Members noted that three Members, were nearing the 
maximum service period of nine years within any 12-year period. They 
suggested starting a campaign to find replacement talents for those 
stepping down next year. 

• Net Zero Reporting: A question was raised about the committee's role in 
mandatory net zero reporting. Officers discussed the upcoming 
international standards on sustainability reporting and the potential for 
early adoption by the corporation. 

Page 6



• Risk Appetite: A Member noted that risk appetite was not included in the 
terms of reference and emphasised its importance. It was agreed to take 
this away for further consideration. 

• Public vs. Private Items: A Member suggested clarifying how decisions 
are made about what items are public versus private, The Town Clerk 
clarified that this is defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act and is set out for any materials that are to be considered 
in non-public. 

• Hybrid Meetings: A Member raised the possibility of hybrid meetings 
following the announcement by the Government. The Town Clerk noted 
that any implications may not be seen for some time, however, this would 
be kept under review and monitored. 

 
RESOLVED – That Members, Agree that the terms of reference of the Audit Risk 
Management Committee, subject to any comments, be approved for submission 
to the Court of Common Council in April, and that any further changes required 
in the lead up to the Court’s appointment of Committees be delegated to the 
Town Clerk in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman. 
 

7. EXTERNAL MEMBER APPOINTMENT  
The Committee considered a verbal update from the Town Clerk concerning an 
external Member appointment to the committee. 
 
The following points were noted: 
 

• Notice of Non-Reappointment: It was noted that Karen Sanderson has 
given notice that she does not intend to stand for reappointment following 
the expiry of her term. 

• Timeline for Appointment: The Town Clerk outlined the proposed 
timeline which included advertising the position in December-January, 
shortlisting applicants in January, interviewing in February, and 
recommending a candidate to the Court of Common Council in April, with 
a new Member starting in May. 

• Authorisation for Recruitment: The committee agreed to authorise the 
Town Clerk to finalise a role profile and application form for an external 
member of the Audit Risk Management Committee for a term of three 
years. 

 
RESOLVED – That Members, authorise the Town Clerk to finalise the role profile 
and application form for External Member of The Audit and Risk Management 
Committee, for a term of three years. 
 

8. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Head of Internal Audit concerning an 
update on Internal Audit activity during September and since the last update 
provided to the Committee. 
 
The following points were noted: 
 

Page 7



• Audit Findings: The internal audit report highlighted that most completed 
audits resulted in limited assurance, with only one providing moderate 
assurance. This reflects a focus on higher-risk areas. Members requested 
additional information on the audit universe for the upcoming calendar 
year, extending beyond Q3/Q4. 

• Community and Children's Services: The audit of Community and 
Children's Services revealed issues with risk management processes, 
including risk owners not managing their risk registers. This raised 
concerns about the consistency of risk management across the 
organisation.  

• Outstanding Recommendations: There were several high-priority 
recommendations still outstanding, particularly related to schools and 
housing. Follow-up work is planned for January 2025 to assess progress. 

• Team Development and Strategy: The internal audit team was focusing 
on developing the skills of junior auditors and creating an internal audit 
strategy to align with new global standards.  

• Value for Money (VFM) Audit: The internal audit plan for the rest of the 
year does not yet incorporate findings from the recent VFM audit, but 
these will be considered for the 2025-2026 plan.  

• Flexibility of Audit Plan: While the audit plan is designed to be dynamic, 
there are practical limitations to making significant changes within the 
remaining months of the year. Urgent audits can still be prioritised as 
needed.  

 
9. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  

The Committee received a report of the Chief Strategy Officer concerning an 
update on the corporate and top red departmental risk registers since they were 
last reported to the Committee in September 2024. 
 
The following points were noted: 
 

• Policy and Strategy: The update included references to the ongoing 
implementation of the Risk Management Strategy, which aims to improve 
the consistency and effectiveness of risk management practices across 
the organisation.  

• Training and Culture: Emphasis was placed on the importance of training 
and develo
[...]
ften have 
reports with red ratings, making the absence of red ratings in this report a 
positive aspect. Green ratings are rare, and the presence of some greens 
in this report is commendable.  

• Recommendations and Actions: The report included several 
recommendations for improvement, with some actions scheduled to be 
completed within six months. There was a discussion on the feasibility of 
meeting these deadlines.  

• Next Steps: The Chamberlain's team will gather all recommendations and 
work on implementing them, with an expectation of seeing more green 
ratings in the next year's report as progress is made.  

 
15. AUDIT RISK MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT  

The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain concerning the Annual 
Report of the Audit and Risk Management Committee, reporting on activity up to 
31 March 2023. 
 
The following points were noted: 

Page 11



 
• The report summarised the committee's activities and achievements over 

the past year. It was suggested to include the review of the committee's 
effectiveness that was carried out during the year. The report was 
approved with the inclusion of the suggestion to mention the committee's 
effectiveness review. 

 
RESOLVED – That Members, Agree the 2022/23 Annual Report of the Audit and 
Risk Management Committee at Appendix 1 of the report for onward submission 
to the Court of Common Council in December 2024. 
 

16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was one item of urgent business concerning a late supplementary report. 
 
17.1 Treasury Management Outturn 2023/24  
 
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain concerning matters relating 
to the Treasury Management Outturn 2023/24. 

18. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
Members did not move to exclude the public. 
 

19. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no urgent business. 
 

21. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That, the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 23 
September 2024 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.32 pm 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 
 
Contact Officer: Blair Stringman 
blair.stringman@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 12



AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – Action Tracker February – 2025 

 

 

11. Items from meeting held on 4 November 2024 12.    

ITEM Action Officer and target 
date 

 

18. Non-Public 
Questions 

Arrange meeting with the Chairs of the City School 
Boards on financial controls 
 

Head of Internal Audit 
– February 2024 
 
Update – the Financial 
Services Director 
undertook to speak to 
the Chairs 
 
July 2024 Update - A 
recommendation was 
made to arrange 
separate meetings with 
the heads and chairs 
of the committees to 
ensure future meetings 
take place. 
 
September 2024 - An 
extension until October 
has been requested to 
finalise the meeting. It 
is suggested that 
either the head or the 
bursar of the schools 
attend the next Audit 
Risk Management 
Committee meeting 

Officers have still 
been unable to 
arrange meetings 
with the Chairs 

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 4



AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – Action Tracker February – 2025 

 

should diary conflicts 
not be resolved. 
 

5. Outstanding 
Actions 

Review Induction Process for New Members Town Clerk September 
2024 -Induction 
process for new 
members would be 
reviewed when new 
members join. It was 
suggested to organise 
a meeting of the 
nominations and 
effectiveness sub-
committee before the 
November meeting to 
discuss ideas for the 
induction process. 
 
November 2024 – Due 
to diary clashes and 
close timings, it has 
not been possible to 
arrange a NESC 
meeting. Suggested 
approach to consider 
January or 
[...]
e opinion, reports and recommendations of external audit 
and inspection agencies and their implications for governance, risk 
management or control, and monitor management action in response to 
the issues raised by external audit. 
 
Contribute to the operation of efficient and effective external audit 
arrangements, supporting the independence of auditors and promoting 
audit quality. 

Draft City’s Cash Accounts (decision) 
Annual review of the Financial Statements for City’s Cash 
 

Draft City Fund Accounts (decision) 
Annual review of the Financial Statements for City Fund 

 

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 24



City of London Corporation Committee Report 

Committee(s): 
Audit Risk Management Committee – For Decision 
 

Dated: 
3 February 2025 
 

Subject:  
Recruitment of an External Member 

Public report:  

For Decision 
 

This proposal: 

• provides statutory duties 

• provides business enabling functions 
 

 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

No 

If so, how much? £0 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of:  Ian Thomas, Town Clerk 

Report author:  Blair Stringman, 
Governance Officer 

 

Summary 

This report outlines the process and recommendations for recruiting an external 
member to the Audit Risk Management Committee. 

The Committee agreed at its last meeting to authorise the Town Clerk to finalise a role 
profile and application form for an external member of the Audit Risk Management 
Committee for a term of three years. 

Advertisement for the position closed on 17 January 2025, and applicants who have 
applied to become an external Member on the Committee are included in the non-
public appendix to this report. 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 
 

a) Endorse a panel consisting of the Chairman, Deputy Chairman(s) of the Audit 
Risk Management Committee and an appropriate officer of the Corporation to 
conduct interviews for potential candidates. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



b) Delegate authority to the Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chairman and 
Deputy Chairman(s), to recommend a candidate to the Court of Common 
Council meeting in April 2025 following interviews for shortlisted candidates. 

Main Report 

Background 
 
1. At the last meeting of the Audit Risk Management Committee, It was noted that 

Karen Sanderson had given notice of her intention not to stand for reappointment 
following the expiry of her term in April 2025 and as such, the Town Clerk finalised 
a role profile and application form for an external member of the Audit Risk 
Management Committee for a term of three years, advertisement for the position 
closed on 17th January 2025. 

 
Current Position 
 
2. Following the application deadline, several applications have been received and 

are attached as a non-public appendix to this report for the committee’s review and 
comments prior to formal interviews being conducted. 

 
Options 
 
3. Option 1 – Agree the recommendations to facilitate filling the vacancy of an 

external Member of the Audit Risk Management Committee for a full Membership 
to exist at the next meeting. (This is recommended). 
 

4. Option 2 – Delay the recommended approach and wait until the next meeting of 
the Audit Risk Management Committee, this will leave a vacancy on the committee. 
(This is not recommended). 

 
Proposals 
 
5. Members are asked to endorse Option 1 as proposed in the recommendations of 

the report. This will ensure the committee can effectively oversee internal control, 
risk management, and governance. External members bring valuable independent 
perspectives, enhancing the committee's objectivity and decision-making. 
Agreeing to the recommendations will maintain high standards of governance and 
risk management within the organisation. 

  
Corporate & Strategic Implications –  
 
Strategic implications – The recommended approach aligns with the corporate plan by 
ensuring timely recruitment of an external member, maintaining high standards of 
governance, and enhancing decision-making with independent perspectives.  

Financial implications – None. 

Resource implications – None. 

Legal implications – None.  

Risk implications – None. 

Page 26



Equalities implications – The advertisement was open to all eligible candidates. A panel 
consisting of the Chairman, Deputy Chairman(s), and an appropriate officer will conduct 
interviews, ensuring a fair and balanced selection process. 

Climate implications – None. 

Security implications – None. 

 
Conclusion 
 
6. It is recommended that the committee approves the recommendation(s) as outlined 

in the report in order to facilitate filling a vacancy for an external Member prior to 
its next Committee meeting in May 2025. This will ensure that the committee can 
continue to function effectively and maintain its full complement of members, 
thereby supporting its ability to fulfil its responsibilities and make informed 
decisions. 

 
Appendices 
 
• Non-Public Appendix – Potential Candidates. 
 
 
Blair Stringman 
Governance Officer, Town Clerk’s Department 
 
E: Blair.Stringman@cityoflondon.gov.uk  
 

 

Page 27

mailto:Blair.Stringman@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



Committee(s): 
Audit and Risk Management Committee - For Information 

  

Dated: 
03/02/2025 

Subject: Internal Audit Update Public 
 

Report of: Matt Lock – Head of Internal Audit For Information 

Report author: Matt Lock, Internal Audit – 
Chamberlain’s Department 
 

 
Summary 

 
This report provides an update on Internal Audit activity in quarter 3 of 2024/25 and 
since the last update provided to the Committee.   10 Final Reports have been 
issued and work is in progress at various stages for a number of Audit reviews 
including 3 Audits at Draft Report stage and 13 reviews at Fieldwork stage.   
 
In accorda
[...]
ee(s): 
Audit and Risk Management Committee – For 
Information 

Dated: 
03/02/2025 

Subject:  
Risk Management Update 

Public report:  
For Information 

This report supports the successful delivery of all 
six Corporate Plan outcomes and our statutory 
obligations through identifying and managing risks 
in line with our business objectives. 

Corporate Risk Management 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

No 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of:  Dionne Corradine, Chief 
Strategy Officer 

Report author:  Tabitha Swann, Head of 
Corporate Strategy & Risk 

Summary 

This report provides the Committee with an update on the corporate and top red 

departmental risk registers since they were last reported to the Committee in 

November 2024. Further details can be found in the appendices listed at the end of 

this report. 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to note: 

• This report and the corporate and top red departmental risk registers 
attached.  

• That since the previous update: 
o The number of corporate risks has decreased from 15 to 14 with CR41 

Tree Maintenance de-escalated to a service level risk. 
o The number of departmental red risks increased from 19 to 22, with 

one risk de-escalated, two risks escalated and 2 risks added.1 

• That the draft Risk Management Policy has been endorsed by the City Bridge 
Foundation Board and the Police Authority Board and is now finalised. 

                                            
1 Risks escalated: CLS FS 004 School’s Affordability and GSMD SUS 002 Inability to Deliver a 
Balanced and Sustainable Model over the School’s Business Cycle; Risks added: BBC Buildings 001 
Building Safety Act 2022 - High Risk Building Status and BBC H&S 001 Safety Maturity; Risks de-
escalated: SUR SMT 016 Investment Property Group Staffing and Capacity 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



[...]
er a balanced 

and sustainable model over 

the School's Business Cycle 

4 4 16 
 

24-Oct-

2024 

2 2 4 
 

31-May-

2024 

Reduce  

 

 

Town Clerk’s Department (1 risk) 

Code Title Current 

Impact 

Current 

Likelihood 

Current 

Risk 

Score 

Current 

score 

Date 

Reviewed 

Target 

Impact 

Target 

Likelihood 

Target 

Risk 

Score 

Target 

score 

Target 

Date 

Risk 

Approach 

Flight Path 

TC DTC PA 03 Fraud and Cyber Crime 

Reporting & Analysis Service 

(FCCRAS) Procurement 

8 3 24 
 

13-Dec-

2024 

8 2 16 
 

31-Jun-

2025 

Reduce  

 

P
age 100



5 

 

P
age 101



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 102



City of London Corporation Committee Report 

Committee(s): 
Investment Committee – For Information 
Audit and Risk Management Committee – For 
Information 

Dated: 
2 December 2024 

3 February 2025 

Subject:  
Mid-Year Treasury Management Review 2024/25 

Public report:  
For Information 

This proposal: 

• delivers Corporate Plan 2024-29 outcomes 

• provides statutory duties 

• provides business enabling functions 
 

Diverse Engaged 
Communities; Dynamic 
Economic Growth; Leading 
Sustainable Environment; 
Vibrant Thriving Destination; 
Providing Excellent 
Services; and Flourishing 
Public Spaces  

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

No 

If so, how much? £N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of:  The Chamberlain 

Report author:  Adam Buckley, Senior 
Accountant - Treasury 

  

Summary 

The Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) and Annual Investment 
Strategy for 2024/25 was approved by the Investment Committee and the Finance 
Committee in February 2024 and by the Court of Common Council on 7 March 2024 
and came into effect on 1 April 2024. 

Under CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management, which was adopted by the 

Court of Common Council on 3 March 2010, the
[...]
estricted

Page 111

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 131

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 139

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 143

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding Actions of the Committee
	5 Committee Work Programme
	6 Recruitment of an External Member
	7 Internal Audit Update
	Internal Audit Update February 2025 Appendix 1 - IA Dashboard
	Slide 1: Internal Audit Dashboard: 01/09/2024-30/09/2024
	Slide 2: Cumulative Dashboard (from 01/04/2024)
	Slide 3: Audit Reviews Completed in 2024/25 (cumulative report)
	Slide 4: Internal Audit Resources Available in 2024/25
	Slide 5: Internal Audit Resource Analysis for 2024/25
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8: Internal Audit Recommendation Analysis
	Slide 9
	Slide 10

	Appendix 2 Internal Audit Strategy
	Slide 1: City of London Corporation: Internal Audit One-Page Strategy
	Slide 2: Initiatives to Achieve Objectives 


	8 Risk Management Update
	20250203-Appendix 1_Risk Management Policy Final_2024
	20250203_Appendix 2__Corporate Risk_detailed report above appetite only
	20250203_Appendix 3_Top Red Departmental Risks

	9 Mid-Year Treasury Management Review 2024/25
	13 Non-Public Appendix
	14 Draft Risk Appetite Statement
	Appendix 1 - Draft Risk Appetite Statement - Non-Public
	Appendix 2 - Risk Appetite - Officer and Member Collaboration - Non-public




Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 3 February 2025  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Management Committee held at 
Guildhall, EC2 on Monday, 3 February 2025 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Prem Goyal, OBE (Chairman) 
Deputy Randall Anderson 
Alderman Alexander Barr 
Alderwoman Elizabeth Anne King, BEM JP 
Alderman Bronek Masojada 
Judith Pleasance 
Naresh Hari Sonpar 
Gail Le Coz (External Member) 
Dan Worsley 
 

 
Officers: 
Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain 

Kate Limna - Chamberlain’s Department 

Matt Lock - Chamberlain’s Department  

Anu Newton - Chamberlain’s Department 

Blair Stringman - Town Clerk’s Department 

Tabitha Swann - Town Clerk’s Department 

Sonia Virdee - Chamberlain’s Department 

Thomas Wrench - Town Clerk’s Department 

Also in attendance:  
 

Sophia Brown  - Grant Thornton  

Jasmine Kemp  - Grant Thornton  

Grant Patterson  - Grant Thornton  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That, the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 4 November 2024 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS OF THE COMMITTEE  



The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk concerning outstanding 
actions. 
 
The following points were noted: 
 

• Non-Public Questions (Chairs of the City Schools Boards) – It was 
noted that the action had taken place and could now be closed. 

• Induction Process - A Member raised a point about the induction 
process for new Members and its linkage to the recruitment of a new 
Committee Member. The Town Clerk agreed to consider this for any new 
recruitment of Members both internal and external. 

• Outstanding Declarations - There was an update on Member 
declarations, with eight declarations sent to the Chief Commoner, four 
resolved, and four still outstanding. The Chamberlain agreed to liaise 
with the colleagues to resolve any outstanding declarations. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

5. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk concerning a draft work 
plan for the 2025-2026 Civic Year. 
 
One of the key points discussed was whether the review of the internal audit 
update and the risk review should be included in meeting, especially if that 
meeting is solely for approving the accounts. There was a suggestion to stick to 
a regular quarterly update rather than just providing information at the latest 
Committee meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

6. RECRUITMENT OF AN EXTERNAL MEMBER  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk concerning the 
recruitment of an external Member to the Audit Risk Management Committee. 
 
The Town Clerk noted the process for appointing a candidate, Members were 
informed of the delegated authority request and if agreed, the next stage to 
process any successful candidate to the April Court of Common Council 
meeting for formal approval. Members were informed that Interviews were 
planned to be scheduled at the end of February or early March. 
 
RESOLVED – That Members, 
 

a) Endorse a panel consisting of the Chairman, Deputy Chairman(s) of the 
Audit Risk Management Committee and an appropriate officer of the 
Corporation to conduct interviews for potential candidates.  

b) Delegate authority to the Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chairman 
and Deputy Chairman(s), to recommend a candidate to the Court of 
Common Council meeting in April 2025 following interviews for 
shortlisted candidates.  

 



7. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain concerning an update on 
Internal Audit activity in Q3 of 2024-2025. 
 
Members noted that the update covered various internal audits conducted on 
contracts and procurement, highlighting concerns about the inconsistent 
application of controls across several departments. 
 
The Committee discussed the need for more oversight and the possibility of 
involving the Finance Committee or the Projects and Procurement Sub-
Committee to address these issues. There were also concerns about the IR35 
regulations and the need for better guidance and training to ensure compliance. 
Members noted that officers would bring back proposals and plans to address 
these concerns at the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Strategy Officer concerning an 
update on the Corporate and top red departmental risk registers. 
 
Members noted the update covered various risks faced by the organisation, 
including information security, sustainability, business confidence, and 
finances. 
 
One of the key points discussed was the CR40 risk about the BT cut off, which 
had not been updated since October. It was noted that the risk was updated in 
December, and the risk log would be updated prior to the next meeting. A 
Member queried what the biggest risk the organisation faced; officers noted 
that cyber risks were considered the highest risk faced by the but mitigations 
had been undertaken to strengthen the City of London’s position.  
 
The Chief Strategy Officer also highlighted the importance of positive 
opportunity risk, encouraging the organisation to take risks provided they are 
bounded and thought about the downside. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

9. MID-YEAR TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW 2024/25  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain concerning the Mid-Year 
Treasury Management Review 2024-2025. 
 
Members noted that the review covered the performance of the treasury 
management activities, including investments and borrowing, for the first half of 
the financial year. It also highlighted the economic background, the strategy 
adopted, and the outcomes achieved. 
Officers informed Members that the report notes that the treasury management 
activities have been conducted in accordance with the approved strategy and 
that the performance has been satisfactory. 
 



RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no urgent business.  
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that – under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
      

13. NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX  
The Committee received a non-public appendix to be read in conjunction with 
item 6. 
 
RESOLVED – That the non-public appendix be noted.  
 

14. DRAFT RISK APPETITE STATEMENT  
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Strategy Officer.  
 

15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions.  
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no urgent business. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.10 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Blair Stringman 
blair.stringman@cityoflondon.gov.uk 


